

Ref: CCG 39931

Corporate Services  
NHS Liverpool Clinical Commissioning Group  
The Department  
Lewis's Building  
Renshaw Street  
Liverpool  
L1 2SA

Email: [foi@liverpoolccg.nhs.uk](mailto:foi@liverpoolccg.nhs.uk)

**Re: Freedom of Information Request**

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request that we received on 3<sup>rd</sup> August, with regards to expenditure within the CCG and trust.

Request/**Response**

Please can you help me with the following FOI request;

1. (if applicable) Please can you provide me with a copy of the current statement of car parking charges for staff?

**The CCG does not own or lease specific car parking capacity for staff, instead it contracts on an individual basis at a nearby commercial car park and staff make the following contributions:**

| Salary Group   | Individual Contribution to be deducted from salary | Individual Financial Cost per month |
|--|--|-------------------------------------|
| Group 1: salary up to £22,683                          | 25%  | £16.25                              |
| Group 2: salary up to £41,787                          | 50%  | £32.50                              |
| Group 3: salary up to £83,258                          | 75%  | £48.75                              |
| Group 4: Band 9, VSM, Governing Body Members, advisers | 100%   | £65                                 |

2. If such a document doesn't exist, please can you tell me how much you charge (hourly rate) for staff working at your hospital(s)

**N/A**

3. What are the wages and job titles of your five highest paid members of staff?

**The remuneration of the highest paid officers and staff can be found in the remuneration report that forms part of the Annual report and accounts which can be found on our website at:**

<http://www.liverpoolccg.nhs.uk/>

4. How much money has the trust spent on public relations and marketing (including staff costs) in the past two financial years (15/16 and 16/17). (if this information is easy to obtain please include-if this will take my combined request over the cost/time limit, please do not process this part of the request).

**It is not possible to readily identify that proportion of staff and non-staff costs associated without significant analysis of the communications and engagement staffing and non-staffing budgets. We do not identify readily items against the labels of “public relations and marketing”.**

We wish to take this opportunity to inform you that a formal complaints and internal review procedure is available to applicants who are unhappy with responses provided to FOI requests. You can formally request an internal review within a reasonable period of time (2 calendar months) from the date this response was issued.

Where you are not satisfied with the decision of the internal review you may apply directly to the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) for a further review of that decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted our complaints procedure in the first instance.

The ICO can be contacted at:

Information Commissioners Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF  
[www.ico.gov.uk](http://www.ico.gov.uk)

Should you require any further information, clarification regarding this response or do not feel that your request has been answered as you would expect, please contact us to discuss.

Yours sincerely,

**Customer Relations Lead  
NHS Liverpool CCG**